

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 362 of 2025

Gialkim Maku Maring

... *Petitioner*

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... *Respondents*

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 340 of 2025

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

06-06-2025

Mr. Moses Paokhomai, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner prays for considering the prayer for passing interim order. The prayer for passing interim order is for staying the operation of the impugned Office Memorandum dated 05-10-2021.

As four years has already lapsed since the issuance of the Office Memorandum, this court is not inclined to pass any interim order suspending the operation of the Office Memorandum without giving a chance to the respondents for filing their counter affidavit. Accordingly, the respondents are directed to file their counter affidavit within three weeks.

List these cases again on 16-07-2025.

Prayer for passing interim order will be considered after filing of the counter affidavit.

JUDGE

Devananda